; ' THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

- RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

NS 433
Appnnmd‘ February 6, 1953

e Resolved, ) ‘

ThCIf the following taxpayers be refunded
the amounts specified for reason of bverpayment of the 1952 taxes
to the City Collector.
Code #13-032-80
Anne Gifford

21l Olney Street
Providence, Rhode Island

’ Amount of original 1952 tax $29.20
Amount abated Certificate 8-K approved 12/4/52 ©29.20
. Amount paid 10/25/52, B Teller 7.30
Amount overpaid - Cert. lio. 0-2779 7.30

Refund $7.30 to Anne Gifford, 214 Olney Street, City,
Code #0k4-352-600 /

Antonetta Di Muccio
92 Murray Street
Providence, rhode Island

Amount of original 1952 tax 350445
Amount abated Certificate 9-K approved 1R/4/52 122.89
. Amount paid 10/20/52, I Teller 350445
Amount overpaid -~ Cert. Wo. 0-2779 122.89

Refund {122.89 to Antonetta Di Muccio, 92 Murray St., City.

Code # 12-261-30

Robert J. Lloyd & Wf. Lary Q.\/
34 Sheffield Avenue

North Providence, Rhode Island

L

¢
“

Amount of original 1952 tax 90455
Amount ebated Certificate 12-K, approved 12/4/52 29.40
p Amount paid 10/25/52, P Teller 90455
Amount overpaid - Cert. No. 0-2782 - 29.40

Refund $29.40 to Robert J. Lloyd & Wf. Lary 4., 3, Sheffield Ave., City.

- Code #19-023=350 ‘/
Harvey li. Salk & wf. Claire
182 Bverett Avenue
T Providence, Rhode Island

143 : v 783 8,80
ount of additional overpayuent Cert. 0-2783 o 58,
ﬁﬁount abated Certificate 12-K, approved 12/4/52 -« 58.80

(see overpayment Cert. Wo. 0-2733)

Refund $58.80 to Harvey i salk & wf. Claire, 182 BEverett Avenue, City.



RESOLUTION
CITY COUNCIL

-



i Pace___ 2
|

Code Noa 18-019-592

Frank Re. Homeaka & wf, Mary T.g/

166 Rankin Avenue

Providence, R.I.

Amount of 1952 tax 257 5.
Amount sbated Certificate 12-K, approved 12/l /52 29.30
Amount paid 108lL/52, L Teller 25745l
Amount overpaid ~Cert. No. 0-278l 29,

Refund $29.40 to Frank R. Romeaka & wf. Mary T., 166 Rankin Avenue, City.

Che @ity of Providence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Code No, 03=375-170

BEqward

Cirelli & wf, Lucy‘/

28 Angelo Avenue
Providence, R.I.

of 1952 tax 181.10

Amount

Amount abated Certificate 12-XK, approved 12/l/52 29,40
Amount paid 10/2L/52, L. Peller 181.%0
Amount overpaid - Cert. No., 0=2785 29,40
Refund $29.L40 to Edward cirelli & wf. Lucy, 28 Angelo Avenue, City.
Code No. 01=173-185 v/

Robert F. Angilly & wf. Doris M.

© 28 Calla Street
Providence, Rhode Island

Amount
Amount
Amount
Amount

Refund

of 1952 tax 63.50
abated Certificate 1h-K, approved 12/l/52 L. 70
paid 10/2L/52, E. Teller 63,50
overpaid -~ Cert, 0~2791 «70
$l.70 to Robert F.Angilly & wf. Doris M., 28 Calla §t., City.

Code Mo o3~h59~215v/
Gulseppe Colaniebro
30 Horton Street
Providence, R.Is

Amount

Am ount abated Certificate 1L~K, approved 12//52

Amount
Amount

Refund

of 1952 tax

peid 10/6/52, E. Teller
overpaid - Cert, 0«2792

o\NoNoNO .
. 8 e @
e
L PR P, Py ]

$6.47 to Guiseppe Colapietro, 30 Horton St., City

Code No, 0L-~098~015

Grodon

¥. Davison /

123 Jewett Street
Providence, RlYode Island

Amount
Amount
Amount
Amount

Refund

of 1952 tax , L.12
abated Certificate 1L4-K, approved 12/L/52 L,12
paid 10/6/52, & Teller l.12
overpaid « Cert. No, 0~2793 I 12

$lt.12 to gordon E. Davison, 123 Jewett St., City



CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE

»

°

L



Joseph

Amount
dmount
Amount
Amount

Refund

Che (llitg of Prouvidence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

PAGE 3

Code No. 03-459-2

3 i
Colapietro/Q

30 Horton Street
Providence, Rhode Island

of 1952 tax f $ Lol2
abated Certificate l4-K, approved 12/L/52 L.12
paid 10/6/52, E. Teller L.12
overpaid - Cert. 0-279L L.12

$4.12 to Joseph Colapietro, 30 Horton Street, City

Code Ho., 18-477-139
Peter R. Rysziewiczt/
541 Huntington Avenue
Providence, R.Il.

Amount
Amount
Amount
Amount

Refund

of 1952 tax

abated Certificate 1lh4-K, approved 12/L/52
paid 10/26/52, ®. Teller

overpaid - Cert. 0-2795

SR ad = o =

$L.70 to Peter K. Ryszkiéwicz, 541 Huntington Ave., Ci

Code No. 18-217-380
R'.I. Tile Company J

17 Ticknor Street
|Providence, Rhode Island

Amount
Amount
Amount
Amount

Refund

of 1952 tax 61.15
abated Certificate 14-X, approved 12/4/52 20.58
paid 10/25/52, approved 12/L/52 61.15
overpaid - Cert. 0-2796 - 20,58

$20.58 to R.I. Tile Company, 17 Ticknor Street, City.

Code 0. 18=223-805
Antonio Ricci & wf. Eugenia\/
37 Angelo Avenue

Providence, Rhode Island

Amount
Amount
Amount
Amount

Refund

of 1952 tax 199.92
abated Certificate No. 1lL4-K, approved 12/4/52 7.64
paid 10/28/52, P Teller 199,92
overpaid - Cert. 0-2797 7.6

$7.64 to Antonio Ricei & wf. Eugneia, 37 Angelo Avenue, City

Code No. 23-235-150

Teofila A. Wojcik & Sophie G.M
144 Julian Street

Providence, Rhode Island

Amount
Amount
Amount
Amount

refund

of 1952 tax oL .96
abated Certificate 1h4-X, approved 12/4/52 Lk «10
paid 10/10/52, E weller 9L .96
overpaid - Cert. 0-2798 L4.10

skl 10 to Teofila A. Wojelk & gsophie G., l44 Julian Street, City.



No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE




i

»'@hv (llitg of Prouvidenre

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Code No, 03=596-~085
grthur J. Cormier & wfl, Gemma \/
138 Abbott Street
Providence, R,I.

Amount of 1952 tax 1447 .29
Amount abated Certificate. mo. 15~K, approved

12/L/52 .12
A mount paid 19/2L/52, L Teller 147.29
Amount overpaid - Cert. 0~2799 .12

Refund $l1.12 to Arthur J. Cormier & wf, Gemma, 138 Abbott

Code No, 16~357~301
Charles Potter

80 Fosdyke Street
Providence, Rhode Island

Amount of 1952 tax 23.20
Amount abated Certificate No. 15-K, approved

: 2/li/52 234,20
Amount paid 10/7/52, § Teller 5.80
Amount overpaid - Cert. 0~2800 5.80

Refund $5.80 to Charles Potter, 80 Fosdyke St., City

Code No. 16-111~,00 J
Delia A. Joyce & Jas. A.
11365 Post Road

Fast Greenwich, R.I.

smount of 1952 tax 32,77
Amount paid 10/16/52, E Teller 150,00
Mmount paid 11/13/52, E Teller 250,00
Amount paid 12/10/52, F Teller Eo
Amount overpaid -~ Cert. 0~2801, . T 23

Refund $7.23 to Delia A. Joyce & Jas. A., 4365 Post Road,

APP:"\;\_, \f{;:_,i

IN CITY COURCIL

PAGE h

Ste, City

East Gpreenwich,
Rhode Island,




No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE

p

*

a

L}

G e

»o

L 4



A - THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

~ RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 434

Approved February 6, 1953 '

Resolved, o ‘

- _— Thdf the following taxpayers be refunded the amounts
specified for reason of overpayment of the 1951 taxes to the City
Collector,

Code #1l-09l~365
Joseph W. Nolan

256 Rankin Avenue
Providence, Rhode Island

Amourit of original 1951 tax $7.006
Amt, abated Cert. 35=~J approved 10~02~52 706
Amt, paid 10~10~51 F Teller 1,76
B 4mt, paid 1-10-52 F Teller 1,77
Amount overpaid~Cert, 0-~2762 5630
o Refund $5,30 to Joseph W. Nolan, 256 Rankin Ave., City
Code #19=122-}00
Domenico Schiano
350 Manton Avenue
R Providence, Rhode Island
. Amount of original 1951 tax $ly,12
Amt, abated Cert., 35~J approved 10-02«52 li412
Amte paid 10-19=~51 J Teller 1,03
Amt, paid 1l=21=52 B Teller 1.03
Amount overpaid-Cert.  0-2763 2.06
Refund $2.06 to Domenico Schiano, 350 Manton Ave,, City
Code #05~056~100
—_— Hiram W, Emery
YWest Windsh
Little Compbton, Rhode Island
Amount of original 1951 tax $108,78
) Amt. abated Cert, 35-J approved 10-02-52 108,78
Amt. paid 10-30~51 F Teller 27.20
. Amt. paid 10~29w=52 E Teller 81.58
: Amount overpaid-Cert. 0-276l 108,78

Refund $103,78 to Hiram W. Emery, "West Winds", Little Compton, R. I

Code #13-157=060 \/
0lia A. Marcolivio

216 Carpenter Street:
Providence, Rhode Island

Amount of original 1951 tax $17,6L

Amt, abated Cert, 35-J approved 10-02-52 17 .6l
Amt. paid 10~31-51 E Teller lalid
Amte paid 1=3-52 E Teller - . , %.%1
Amount ovérpaid-Cert. 0=2765 - "o : <82

Refund $8¢82 to 0lia A. Marcolivio, 216 Carpenter Ste, City



’

RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

. -
- L
7
L L , . T . . < .
. N !
R . R B . ! [ v
t ’ . ] . M 2 4 4
. + .« s 8 . (4 : v [ . b 1 k3 > .
. ' . ) i
N v . . PR
. - * 2 ; =
Pl [ B ' -
. " - . St * - *
. [ 4 : I ¢ ' . i l : -1
b - T . . *
o - . o I3 o N ot
e}
. . £t _ . 1 ‘ .. . -

- P . .. IURENY . 4
- < ' -1 « : i
. s
! P .
R - : - -
- ] - ! ) - '
: i - 1 FO i . _
I3 .- - ‘
i . i [ . L N
R { t s L
P . e b ’ 1
L , Al - LY
‘ B P ) .
. B4 t s .
- s v o -
ﬂ .
; N .
! 1 :
- ‘-
X [ - - -~
" 7 4
! i ‘ t I
S
'
{ f }
“~ . 5
. -
. C
P
. +
z ki
i
—
' w
-
- a 2
o
[ P
o .
5} [ '
. ? 5 v
C
i 4 . '
- N - i B
- - £l & - - L] - - L] = + L] - * -

»



-

Ghe ity of Providence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

[N W,

PAGE e

" Code #05-055~500 b/

Charlotte L. Emery Wf, Hiram W,

"West Winds"

Little Compton, Rhode Island

Amount of original 1951 tax - $509,80

Amt, abated Cert, 35«J approved 10~02-52 17,6

Amt. paid 10-2[j~51 P Teller 127,15

Amt. paid 1-25-52 F Teller 127,45

Amt, paild L«~25=52 F Teller 12715

Amt, paid 7=22w52 L Teller - 127,%

Amount overpaid-Cert, 0=2766 17« g

Refund $17.6l to Charlotte I,. Emery Wf, Hiram W,

"West Winds", Little Compton, Ra. Ie

Code #02~556:§00

Harry Buco

53 Penn Street

Providence, Rhode Island

Amount of original 1951 tax $28,.81

Amt. abated Cert, 36-J approved 10=02~52 28,81
. Amt, paid 10=/~51 L Teller 28,81

Amount overpaid-Cert, 0~2767 28.81

Refund $28.81 to Harry Buco, 53 Penn St., City

Code #06~280-000 V/
Dominick Fratantueno & Wf. Maria
10 Saxe Street

Providence, Rhode Island

Amount of 1951 tax $1L5,51
Amt. paid 10-24~51 F Teller ~ 36,38

L
Amt. paid 2=20-52 J Teller 36,38
Amt. paid 5-46-52 E Teller 36.38
Amt. paid 11-10~52 F Teller 36,07
Amount overpaid-Cert, 0=~2770 +30

Refund $,30 to Dominick Fratantuono & Wf, Maria, 10 Saxe St., City

Code #14.-041-530
Joseph W, Neil & Wf, Helen J‘J
26l Sayles Street

Providence, Rhode Island

Amount of original 1951 tax $15u.6%
Amt. abated Cert, 5-K approved 12-0l~52 21,7

Amt. paid 10-15-51 B Teller 38,66
Amt., peid 1=10-~52 B Teller 38,66
Amt. paid j~7-52 J Teller 38,66
Amt, paid 7=11-52 F Teller 38,66
Amount overpaid-Cert. 0-277l 21,76

Refund $21.,76 to Joseph W, Neil & Wf., Helen J., 26l Sayles St,, City




No.

AN ORDINANCE

CHAPTER

.

s P R 2 '
I o b -
1 LD i L2
. * 4
P .
. y N
. ) i . . :
| { ) t
-4
. < *
' (9} . .
-
.
o .
.
. 1
. I
|
«
s &
-’
.4
-
«
«
.

-
a

c
- 5
. » s - & . b
, ; o

s

-



@he @ity of Provideure

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Pace3

Code #13~106~3}0 -/

Camillo Mancini & Wf. Alyda

oLi0 Maple Avenme

Barrington, Rhode Island

Amount of original 1951 tax $L55.70

Amt, abated Cert, 5-K approved 12-lj=52 25,28
| Amt. paid 10-31=51 F Teller 113493
+ Amt. paid l=li~52 J Teller 113,92
+ Amt. paid [|~10~52 P Teller 113,93

Amte pald 7T=3~52 J Teller 113,92

Amount overpaid-Cert, 0=~2776 25428

Refund $25428 to Camillo Maneini & Wr. Alyda, Ol0 Meple Ave., Barr,, RsI.

Code #12-275+318

Max Logowitz

161 Fourth Street
Providence, Rhode Tsland

. Amount of original 1951 tax $2L .11
Amt. abated Cert, 5K approved 12 =52 2li411
| Amt. paid 10-2~51 P Teller «03
 Amt. paid 1-30~52 E Teller 6.03
' Amt. paid li=2)j-52 D Teller 6603
"Amt, paid 7~9-52 B Teller 6402
‘Amount overpaid-Cert, 0~2777 2l.11
‘Refund $24,11 to Max Logowitz, 161 Fourth Ste, City

Code #11~191~OOO¢/

Charles Koffler |,

196 Peace Street

Providence, Rhode Island

Amount of original 1951 tax $1312,42
Amt, abated Cert 11-K approved 12-0L~52 217,56
Amt, paid 10=~25-51 F Teller 328,10
Amt, pald 1=22~52 E Teller 328,10
Amt, paid [~22-52 P Teller 328,10
Amt. paid 7=21-52 T Teller 328,12
Amount overpaid-Cert, 0=2780 217.56
Refund $217.56 to Charles Koffler, 196 Pegce St., City

Code #11~191~000

Charles Koffler

196 Peace Street

Providence, Rhode Island

Amount of original 1951 tax $250L.29
Amt, abated Cert, 11-K approved 12-0L~52 252,80
Amt, paid 10-25~51 F Teller 626,07
Amt. paid 1-22-52 B Teller 626,07
Amt, paid -22-52 P Teller 626,07
Amt, pel d 7-21~52 T Teller 626,08
Amount overpaid-Cert, 0~2781 352,80

Refund $352,80 to Cherles Koffler, 196 Peace St., City
APPROVED

IN CITY COURCIL

FEB 6 1953

[-L L LYY TR R e SN K
MAYOR




No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE

v

[

.

‘e

*
e 1

»

.
.

er



. THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
| | No. 418

Approved February 6, 1953
Resolved, ‘

Tth ‘the following taxpayers be refunded the amounts
specified for reason of overpayment of the 1950 taxes to the City
Collectora
Code #13~109~61\ty
Roeco Manecini

1185 Hartford Avenue
Providence, Rhode Island

Amount of original 1950 tax , $8.110
Amount abated Cert, 36~J approved 10~02«52 8.40
Ant, paid 10=~30=~50 P Teller 2,10
' Amt, paid 1l-2-~51 J Teller 2010
Amount overpaideCert, 0~2768 li.20

Refund $4,,20 to Rocco Mancini, 485 Hartford Avea., City

Code #13-136~060 J
Peter Mantaian
12l Cranston Street
Providence, Rhode Island

Amount of origimal 1950 tax $8.0.0
Amount abated Certe 5-K approved 12-0l~52 8440
Amt. paid 10~28~52 F Teller 8e10
Amount overpaid~=Cert, 0~2775 8,110

Refund $8,40 to Peter Mantaian, 12l Cranston St,, City

APPROVT D




RESCLUTION
CITY COUNCIL

o,

*



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

-STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

" RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
| No. 436

Approved February 6, 1953

i

Resolved, ‘

Thdf the following taxpayers be refunded

~

the amounts specified for reason of overpayment of the 1949

taxes to the City Collector.

Code #13-661-200 ‘/
Gertrude Li. litchell

90 Congdon Street
Providence, Rhode Island

Amount of original 1949 tax §301.60
Amount paid 10/20/4L9, E Teller 75 .40
Amount paid 1/25/50, F Teller 75440
Amount paid 4/11/50, T Teller . 75 40
Amount paid 7/7/51 , J Teller 75,40
Amount paid 12/8/52, B Teller 12.00
Amount overpaid - Cert. No. 9~R771 12.00

Refund $12.00 to Gertrude M. Mitchell, 90 Congdon St., City.

Code #18-118-800
kiay L. Reynolds
L2 Willow Street
Providence, Rhode Island

Amount of original 1949 tax 3.92
Amount paid 3/3/50, J Teller 3.92
Amount paid 11/13/52, E. Teller 3.92
Amount overpaid - Cert. Mo. 0-2769 3492

Refund $3.92 to liay L. Reynolds, 42 Willow St., City.

I CITY COURCIL




RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

‘;

N1

»»»»»»»



.JU/

) THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE: ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESQLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

o, 117

funnwvdi February 6, 1953

l
| Resolved,

Thdf to Ruth C. Warmington of 2§l Medway
Street, Providence, the sum of One Dollar ($1.00) be refunded, said
sum representing overpayment of 1950 Poll Tax assessment assessed
in duplicate against said Ruth C. Warmington and paid twice through
error; said sum to be paid in the ordinary course of payments by
the City of Providence, according to the Ordinances governing such

payments.

N CITY COU%CIL APPROVFD

FEB 6 1453




RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL




CPFD 1M 1.41

- CITY OF PROVIDENCE
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

PETITION TO THE CITY COUNCIL

TO THE HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE:

The undersigned respectfully petitions your honorable body for

the remission of personalproperty faxes assessed agamstf@t[l»% Lre LA o
poll

for 19.0_.0 feifiwo QB3 -0 3H(¢

Lot O Wtinsi, 7
25#%?

P oo . £ L



ol )

TO THE

CITY COUNCIL

FOR

TION OF

/576

THE REMISSION OF

IN CITY
COURNCIL

[FAR 6 1352
FitS] RERDING

JIEFERRED 10 COMIMITIEE ON
IMS AND PENDING SUITS

oS08

?&A&M&oﬁ trswy




CITY OF PROVIDENCE « RHODE ISLAND » Walter H. Reynolds « Mayor

OFFICE OF THE CITY COLLECTOR

JAMES M. GORDON

City Collector
PHILIP J. PITASSI City Hall, Providence 3, R. 1,

Assistant City Collector

January 6, 1953

TO: CHAIRMAN, COMMITTEE ON CLAIMS

The records of this office show that the 1950 Poll

Tax, assessed to Ruth C. Warmington, 251 Medway Street,
Account #23-0346, was paid twice; first, on April bth,
1351, B Teller and again on April 9th, 1951, B Teller.

Refund of $1.00 to be made to Ruth C, Warmington
251 Medway Street, Cilty

C::/// CITY COLLECTOR




118

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
MADY....A..Smith 20.00 Same
Mark Alton Ray &Wf.JTsabelle 80..00 "
William Kourmpates 15.00 "
Germain Gendreau 55.00 "
g Ida Vogt 35,00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Comgji:rjs,

/ / . Chairman.
_/

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted as follows, viz.:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
14
Mary A, Smith 295,00 Same Same
Mark Alton.Eayawf.Jsahelle. .. 80.00 1 1
William Kourmpates 15.00 " "
Germain Gendreau 35,00 " "
Ida Vogt 35,00 " "

In City Council, Approved,
; dl;EBds = 1953 19 / %7 [ 1955
) . Clerk. - / ’ Mayor.



418

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-

fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Bst, of Geo, Kotsifakos 15.00 Same
AgarCararan. &Vl Eva. M. 70...00 "
Michael.H..Matigian 40.00 . "
Ethel A.Crawford 7 22.00 Willlam Crawlord. .ot 2064-Sec3(
‘Davigd. DerManelian 20..0Q Same

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commisgioners,

/ / ) Chairman.
N

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same ate hereby respectively accepted as follows, viz.:

From The Sum of ' For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Bsta..QL.Geo.K0ksifakes..... 10,00 Same Same
AgarCaramansif .Bvall 7000 " "
Michael.H.Matligian 42..00Q " ' "

Ethel. Alrawdord 95,00 [Willian. Crawford William Creawford
David.DexrMNanellan 20..00 SAme Sane

In City Council,

Approved, '
FEB 5 - 1053 %( .
19 2 19577

‘ ] Clerk. Mayor.




118

Repott of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be ap plied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From l The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Peter G. Stappas 15.00 Same
Thomes. Sanderson&if. . Eva 35..00 "
Antranig...Ameriguian 20,00 "
Jennie R, Trembukis 15.00 7 "
VMETY  Be-Hersey 15000 "

- . .
and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park CommissiW

( / g Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the fol lowing sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted as follows, viz.:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
4
Peter G. Stanpas 15,00 Samne Same

t .

Thomas_Sanderson&lf ., va 35,00 " "

Antrenig Americuian 20.00 , " "
TenniewRu-Tranbukis 19.90 v "

Mary E..Hersey 15.00 " "

In City Council, ] Apﬁtoved,

FEB 5~ 1953 19

Readrand Passed. /% ) M






